

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE MERCK & CO., INC. VYTORIN/ ZETIA  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 08-cv-2177 (DMC) (JD)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Jay Eisenhofer  
Daniel L. Berger  
John C. Kairis  
Jeff A. Almeida  
Kyle J. McGee  
485 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel: (646) 722-8500  
Fax: (646) 722-8501

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &  
GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger  
Salvatore J. Graziano  
Adam H. Wierzbowski  
Laura H. Gundersheim  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 554-1400  
Fax: (212) 554-1444

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND FACTS .....	2
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND WORK PERFORMED .....	2
A. COMMENCEMENT OF THE LITIGATION THROUGH MOTION TO DISMISS .....	2
B. MASSIVE DOCUMENT PRODUCTION AND DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN DISCOVERY .....	4
C. MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND .....	7
D. EXPERTS .....	7
II. POTENTIALLY DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	8
A. MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	8
B. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	10
III. MEDIATION AND SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS .....	10
IV. TRIAL PREPARATION .....	12
A. MOCK JURY TRIAL .....	12
B. DEFENDANTS’ DAUBERT MOTIONS TO PRECLUDE CERTAIN EXPERT TESTIMONY .....	13
C. THE PARTIES’ MOTIONS TO BIFURCATE .....	14
D. NUMEROUS MOTIONS <i>IN LIMINE</i> .....	14
E. STATEMENTS OF CONTESTED AND UNCONTESTED FACTS .....	15
F. EXHIBIT LIST AND DEPOSITION DESIGNATIONS .....	15
G. VOIR DIRE, JURY INSTRUCTIONS, AND VERDICT FORM .....	16
H. PREPARATION OF OPENING AND CLOSING STATEMENTS AND DIRECT AND CROSS-EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES .....	16
V. SETTLEMENT .....	17
VI. COURT’S ORDER APPOINTING SPECIAL MASTERS TO RECOMMEND AN AWARD OF FEES AND EXPENSES .....	17
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE REQUEST FOR LEAD COUNSEL FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	19

A. THE COMMON FUND DOCTRINE APPLIES TO THE SETTLEMENT .....19

B. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSELS’ FEES SHOULD BE BASED ON A PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND.....20

C. A SUBSTANTIAL FEE AWARD IS WARRANTED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES .....21

1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Efforts Conferred A Substantial Benefit Upon Class Members .....22

2. A Fee at the Maximum Percentage the Special Masters May Recommend Would Be Fair Given the Risks Confronting Plaintiffs .....23

a. The Difficulty In Proving Defendants’ Scienter .....24

b. The Difficulty In Establishing Loss Causation .....26

c. The Difficulty In Proving False Statements.....27

d. Additional Jury Confusion Risks .....28

e. The Other Gunter Factors Further Support An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees At The Maximum Amount The Mediators May Recommend .....30

(1) Number Of Objections By Class Members .....30

f. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Were Skilled And Efficient.....30

g. Complex Medical, Statistical And Scientific Methods And Principles Permeated The Case.....31

h. Amount of Time Devoted By Plaintiffs’ Counsel .....32

i. Awards in Similar Cases .....33

j. Additional Factors.....34

3. A Fee Award At The Top Amount That The Special Masters May Recommend Is Supported By The Lodestar Cross-Check .....34

4. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Reimbursed For Their Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses .....36

CONCLUSION.....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	22, 36
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	19
<i>Carroll v. Stettler</i> , No. 10-cv-2262, 2011 WL 5008361 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011).....	33
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....	36
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , No. 10-cv-3213, 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012).....	23
<i>Frederick v. Range Res.-Appalachia, LLC</i> , No. 08-cv-288, 2011 WL 1045665 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2011).....	36
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-4146, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....	20
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	31
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	30
<i>Institutional Investors Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27

*Louisiana Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.*,  
 No. 03-cv-4372, 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....19, 32, 34, 37

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 08-cv-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)..... *passim*

*Moore v. Comcast Corp.*,  
 No. 83-cv-773, 2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011).....31

*Muchnick v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*,  
 No. 86-cv-1104, 1986 WL 10791 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 1986).....36

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 07-cv-2867, 2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008), *aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds*, 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....23

*Plymouth Cnty. Contributory Ret. Sys. v. Hassan*,  
 No. 08-cv-1022, 2012 WL 664827 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2012).....20, 29, 31, 34

*Polonski v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.*,  
 137 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998).....19

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....36

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....36

*Rowe v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.*,  
 Nos. 06-cv-1810, 06-cv-3080, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011).....22, 30, 33, 37

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 08-cv-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... *passim*

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 01-cv-0829, 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009)..... *passim*

*In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.*,  
 No. 09-cv-1099, 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010) .....37

*Serio v. Wachovia Sec. LLC*,  
 No. 06-cv-4681, 2009 WL 900167 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2009).....37

*Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
 No. 03-cv-4578, 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....36

*Unite Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Watts*,  
 No. 04-cv-3603, 2005 WL 2877899 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005) .....20

*In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....31

*Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.*,  
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995) .....36

**RULES & STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 28(b) .....6

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....37

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(i)(1)(B).....27
